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COMPANY INFORMATION NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

REGISTERED OFFICE

8-Km, Manga Raiwind Road, Raiwind, District Kasur.
Ph: + 92 42 35392305-07 ,  Fax: + 92 42 35392308
W:   www.hiratex.com.pk

MILLS

8 KM Manga Raiwind Road Raiwind District Kasur.

thNo�ce is hereby given that 30 annual general mee�ng of the 
 members of Hira Tex�le Mills Limited will be held on 

Thursday, October 28, 2021 at 10.00 AM at 44-E/1, Gulberg-
III, Lahore, to transact the following: 

1. To confirm the minutes of the last General Mee�ng. 

2. To receive and adopt the audited accounts of the 
company for the year ended on June 30, 2021 together 
with the Directors and auditor's reports thereon.

3. To consider appointment of external audits for the 
financial year ending June 30, 2022.

4.    To transact any other business with the permission of the 
Chair.

Notes

1- A member en�tled to a�end and vote at the General 
Mee�ng may appoint any person as proxy to a�end and 
vote instead of him/her. No person other than a member 
shall act as proxy. The instrument appoin�ng a proxy and 
the power of a�orney or other Authority (if any) under 
which it is signed or a notarially cer�fied copy of such 
power or authority, in order to be valid, must be 
deposited at the registered office of the company at least 
48 hours before the �me of the mee�ng and must be 
duly stamped, singed and witnessed.

2- Any individual beneficial owner of CDC en�tle to a�end 
and vote at this mee�ng, must bring his/her original CNIC 
or passport, account and par�cipants. ID numbers to 
prove his/her iden�ty and incase of proxy it must enclose 
an a�ested copy of his/her CNIC of passport. 
Representa�ves of corporate members should bring the 
usual documents requires for such purpose. 

3- In terms of sub sec�on 1(b) of Sec�on 134 of the 
Companies Act, 2017, Members can also a�end and 
par�cipate in the AGM through video conference facility, 
if members residing the vicinity, collec�vely holding 10% 
or more shareholding, provide their consent in wri�ng, 
to par�cipate in the AGM through video conference at 
least ten (10) days prior to date of AGM. A�er receiving

CHAIRPERSON

Mrs. Shahnaz Umar

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Mr. Mohammad Mahboob

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mrs. Shahnaz Umar  ( Non-Execu�ve / Chairperson )
Mr. Mohammad Mahboob  ( Execu�ve Director / Chief Execu�ve Officer)
Mrs. Sadiya Umair   ( Non-Execu�ve )
Mr. Muhammad Tariq   ( Non-Execu�ve )
Mr. Saeed Ahmed Khan   (Execu�ve Director )
Mr. Shaukat Nazir Malik   ( Non-Execu�ve / Independent Director )
Mrs. Zainab Malik   ( Non-Execu�ve / Independent Director )

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Shaukat Nazir Malik  Chairman
Mr. Muhammad Tariq  Member
Mrs. Zainab Malik  Member

HUMAN RESOURCE & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mrs. Zainab Malik  Chairperson

Mrs. Sadiya Umair   Member

Mr. Mohammad Mahboob  Member

COMPANY SECRETARY & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Mr. Saeed Ahmad Khan

AUDITORS

M/S Rahman Sarfaraz Rahim Iqbal Rafiq
(Chartered Accountants)
Member of Russell Bedford Interna�onal

72-A, Faisal Town, Lahore.

TAX ADVISER

Tipu Associates
97/8-B, Babar Block, New Garden Town, Lahore.

LEGAL ADVISER

Salman Akram Raja.
Raja Mohammad Akram & Co., 
Advocates & Legal Consultants
33-C Main Gulberg Lahore.

REGISTRAR OF THE COMPANY

Vision Consul�ng Ltd.
3 – C , 1st  floor, LDA Flats,  Lawrance  Road Lahore.
Ph: + 92 42 36283096-97

 the consent of the members in aggregate 10% or more 
shareholding, the Company will in�mate members 
regarding venue of video conference facility at least five 
(5) days before the date of the AGM along with complete 
informa�on necessary to enable them to access such 
facility.

5- The audited financial statements of the company for the 
year ended June 30, 2021 have been placed at the 
website: www.hiratex.com.pk

6- Shareholders are requested to immediately no�fy 
change in address. If any to the company share register 
M/s. Vision Consul�ng Ltd. 3-C, 1st floor, LDA Flats, 
Lawrence Road Lahore. And also furnish a�ested 
photocopy of their CNIC as per lis�ng regula�on, if not 
provided earlier. 

(By the order of the Board)

Saeed Ahmad Khan
Company SecretaryLahore: October 07, 2021
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VISION STATEMENT

A dynamic profitable and professionally 

managed successful business organiza�on.

MISSION STATEMENT

Hira Tex�le Mills Ltd is commi�ed to the 

highest standards of integrity, honesty, 

openness and professionalism in all of its 

ac�vi�es whenever they are undertaken.

We, the Management Team of HTML are 

striving to improve the quality of yarn by 

con�nuously improving its manufacturing 

facili�es. We are commi�ed to posi�oning the 

Company at the apex of the industry by 

sa�sfying our valued customers, archiving 

superior returns for shareholders, by providing 

congenial work environment where the 

employees feel part of the organiza�on and be 

a good corporate ci�zen by fulfilling our social 

responsibili�es. 
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Mrs. Shahnaz Umar
(Chairperson)Lahore: October 06, 2021
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The Board of Directors met four �mes during the year to 
review the overall performance, appraise financial results 
and overall effec�veness of the role played by the Board in 
achieving the company's objec�ves. Mee�ng agendas and 
suppor�ng papers were provided in �mely manner for the 
Board mee�ng. A�endance of Board members in Board and 
commi�ee mee�ng has been sa�sfactory. Board members 
do have the suitable knowledge, variety of exper�se and 
experience that is required to successfully govern the 
business. Individual Board members are commi�ed to 
perform for the be�erment of the company. Areas of 
planning, risk management, policy development, budge�ng, 
repor�ng, monitoring and approval have been appropriately 
given �me and discussed with be�er outcomes.

On behalf of the Board, I appreciate the support of all 
financial ins�tu�on. I express gra�tude to our valued 
customers. It is hard work and dedica�on of all our 
employees that have made such results possible.

It gives me pleasure to present you the annual review of the 
audited financial statement for the year ended June 30, 2021 
and the overall performance of Board. I would take this 
opportunity to invite you for 30th Annual General Mee�ng of 
the Company.

Review of the Company's Performance

Due to decrease in sales during this financial year, 
performance of the company in term of profitability is in 
alarming posi�on. The global slowdown due to COVID-19 
Corona Virus pandemic started closing down economies 
through lock downs as a means to control the spread of virus. 
The company faced this period diligently. Day by day 
compe��on from neighboring countries is increasing. 
Margins have been squeezed and it appears that they will be 
further compressed in �me to come. I would like to 
appreciate the efforts of the management towards cost 
reduc�on, be�er u�liza�on of capaci�es and product 
development. During the current year debt restructuring 
have been carried out with one bank and dra� agreement for 
restructuring has been completed with two banks has been 
finalized. A�er implementa�on of restructuring, significant 
milestone for the company would be achieved. The Company 
has to work harder to compete with increasing compe��on. 
Plans of the Company should yield be�er efficiencies and 
reduce produc�on cost.

The Board is aware of the importance of its role in achieving 
objec�ves of the Company. The Board acknowledges its 
responsibility for corporate & financial repor�ng Framework 
and is commi�ed to good Corporate Governance. Board is 
devoted and focused towards Company's value and mission. 
All the significant issue throughout the year were presented 
before The Board and its commi�ees to strengthen and 
formulize the corporate decision making process and 
par�ally all the related party transac�ons were approved by 
the Board on the recommenda�on of audit commi�ee. 

The Board has prepared and approved the Director's report is 
published with the quarterly and annual financial statements 
of the company and the content of the Directors report are in 
accordance with the requirement of applicable law and 
regula�ons. The Board ensured that the adequate system of 
internal control is in place and has been effec�vely 
implemented and monitored.

CHAIRPERSON'S REVIEW
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The Company has shi�ed its product mix from manufacturing 
of coarse count yarn to fine count yarn. This will lead to lower 
cost of raw material (primarily co�on) and reduc�on in 
manpower requirements, reduc�on in per spindle cost 
through savings in energy costs as well as upto 60% savings in 
labour costs. This, coupled with a company-wide cost-cu�ng 
drive, is expected to provide the much needed breathing 
room in terms of liquidity.

Capital Expenditures

The Company spent Rs. 72.390 million on purchase of one 
rotor machine having 288 Rotors and Rs. 23.857 on major 
overhauling of gas generator and other electric installments.

Dividend

Due to Loss of the company and circumstances discussed 
above, the Board of Directors has not recommended 
dividend for the year ended June 30, 2021.

Related Par�es

The transac�ons between the related par�es were made at 
arm's length prices determined in accordance with the 
comparable uncontrolled prices method. The company has 
fully complied with the best prac�ces of the transfer pricing 
as contained in the lis�ng regula�on of Pakistan Stock 
exchanges. On recommenda�on of audit commi�ee the 
Board has approved related party transac�ons and transfer 
pricing policy in line with Company's Act. 2017, the Listed 
Companies Code of Corporate Governance Regula�ons 2017 
and Companies Related Par�es Transac�ons and 
Maintenance of Related Records Regula�ons, 2018, in its 
mee�ng held on February 26, 2019.

Financial Statements Audit and Auditors Report

We have not received responses to our requests for direct 
confirma�ons from bankers of the Company for debt 
finances amoun�ng to Rs. 1,751.43 million and accrued 
interest thereon amoun�ng to Rs. 395.73 million. We were 
unable to sa�sfy ourselves by alterna�ve means concerning 
these liabili�es as at 30 June 2021 and the related interest 
expense for the year ended 30 June 2021. Material 
adjustments to these transac�ons and balances may be 
required.

Accrued interest pertaining to short term borrowings from a 
banking company reported in the annexed financial 
statements are not in agreement with responses to our 
requests for direct confirma�on from the bankers of the 
Company. As a result, current liabili�es as at 30 June 2021 are 
understated by Rs. 9.59 million on account of accrued 
interest.

 

 

Net Sale 

Gross (Loss)

Share of (Loss) of Hira Terry

(Loss)/Profit before taxa�on

Provision for taxa�on

(Loss) for the year

(Loss)/Earning per Share

(Rupees in Million)

2021

The Board of Directors feels pleasure in presen�ng the 
Company's Audited financial statements together with the 
auditor's report thereon for the year ended on June 30, 2021

Financial Statements have been endorsed by the Chief 
Execu�ve Officer and the Chief Financial Officer in 
accordance with the Code of corporate Governance, having 
been recommended for approval by the Audit Commi�ee of 
the Board and approved by the Board of Directors for 
presenta�on.

Company Performance 

Following are the opera�ng & Financial results:-

Third and fourth wave of Covid-19 global pandemic virus has 
adversely impacted the business of the company. Our 
company bore a�er tax loss of Rs. 172.563 million as 
compared to loss of Rs. 303.789 million during the 
corresponding period. Loss per share for the year is Rs. 1.99 
as compared to loss per share of Rs. 3.51 during the 
corresponding previous year. Gross loss for the year under 
review is 9.11% as compared to loss of 4.54%. The main 
reason for increase in gross loss is recognisa�on of GIDC 
arrears Rs. 73.9 million as expanse. Administra�ve expenses 
decreased 2.91% of sales to 2.45% of sales. Finance cost 
decreased by 31.90% over the last year.

Due to the above factors, the Company faced severe liquidity 
crisis due to which it was unable to make �mely repayments 
of loans and interest/mark-up thereon. Four banks have filed 
recovery suits against the Company in Lahore High Court. 
Similarly the Company has also filed recovery claims against 
four banks in Lahore High Court. 

The management is concerned about the profitability of the 
company for the coming year due to severy financial crises. 
However the management is pu�ng its best efforts to 
maximize company's profit and taking all measures to cope 
with these challenges.

2020

DIRECTORS REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

1,463.374

(66.415)

(68.867)

(291.199)

(12.590)

(303.789)

(3.51)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1,473.014

(134.193)

-

(220.279)

47.716

(172.563)

(1.99)
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As referred to in note 11 to the annexed financial statements, 
the Company was unable to make �mely repayments of long 
term finances and interest thereon. As a result, the Company 
breached provisions of long term financing agreements with 
MCB Bank Limited (see note 11.2 to the annexed financial 
statements.), Na�onal Bank of Pakistan (see note 11.3 to the 
annexed financial statements.) and Habib Bank Limited (see 
note 11.5 to the annexed financial statements.) whereby the 
en�re liability under these agreements has become payable 
on demand. Interna�onal Accoun�ng Standard 1 
'Presenta�on of Financial Statements' requires that if an 
en�ty breaches a provision of a long-term loan arrangement 
on or before the end of the repor�ng period with the effect 
that the liability becomes payable on demand, it classifies 
the liability as current. However, the Company con�nues to 
classify these finances as non-current liabili�es. Had these 
been classified as current liabili�es, the total current 
liabili�es of the Company as at 30 June 2021 would have 
been higher by Rs. 822.876 million.

We have not received response to our request for direct 
confirma�on from Hira Terry Mills Limited, a related party for 
transac�ons and balances amoun�ng to Rs. 131.698 million 
and Rs. 184.224 million respec�vely. We were unable to 
sa�sfy ourselves by alterna�ve means concerning these 
transac�ons and balances. Material adjustments to these 
transac�ons and balances with the related party may be 
required. 

As referred to in note 22 to the annexed financial statements, 
the Company has presented extracts of the financial posi�on 
and performance of Hira Terry Mills Limited, an associate, on 
the basis of financial statements that are neither audited nor 
authen�cated by the Board of Directors of the Associate. In 
the absence of audited/authen�cated financial statements 
of associate we were unable to sa�sfy ourselves regarding 
these extracts.As referred to in note 2.2 to the annexed 
financial statements, the Company has incurred gross loss of 
Rs. 134.193 million and loss a�er tax of Rs. 172.563 million 
during the year ended 30 June 2021. As at 30 June 2021, the 
Company has accumulated losses of Rs. 1,960.983 million. Its 
current liabili�es exceed current assets by Rs. 1,077.059 
million. The Company has not been able to make �mely 
repayments of its debt finances and interest thereon. The 
providers of debt finances have filed recovery suits against 
the Company for Rs. 1,790.161 million. All short 
termborrowing facili�es availed by the Company stand 
expired. These factors indicate existence of material 
uncertainty that raises doubts about the Company's ability to 
con�nue as a going concern and that the Company may not

be able to discharge its liabili�es and realize its assets in the 
normal course of business. While the Company has prepared 
and presented the annexed financial statements on going 
concern basis based on the factors explained in note 2.2, we 
consider that in the absence of any favourable se�lement 
with the providers of debt finances, ability to obtain further 
financing and revival of its opera�ons, the Company may not 
be able to se�le its liabili�es and realize its assets in the 
normal course of business. Consequently, the use of going 
concern assump�on in the prepara�on of annexed financial 
statements is not appropriate and adjustments may be 
required to the amounts reported in the financial 
statements. The financial statements do not disclose this 
fact. 

We give below our opinion on the qualified ma�ers;

1- Due to long overdue liabili�es outstanding in banks and 
the Company's account has been shi�ed to bank's SAM  
department/or in the court. Normally banks never 
respond to the direct confirma�on request from the 
auditors.

2- The difference relates to accrued interest on short term 
borrowings from a banking company with which the 
Company has reached a se�lement subsequent to the 
year end. The liability recognized for accrued interest is 
based on the amount se�led with the banking company 
for the same. The excess liability of Rs. 9.59 million has 
not been recognized as the same is no longer payable.

3- The recovery of these finances is subjudice to Lahore 
High Court. The management intends to carry out 
restructuring nego�a�ons with these bankers the 
results of which cannot be ascertained at this stage. 
Accordingly, the management has classified these 
liabili�es as non-current.

4- The annexed financial statements have been prepared, 
ongoing concern basis, based on the following:

 a. The managment of the company has entered into 
nego�a�on with the providers of debt finances for 
restructuring of long term and short term debt 
inc luding  accrued interest  thereon.  The 
management successfully nego�ated restructuring 
of short term debt and long term finances, 
including accrued interest thereon with Faysal Bank 
Limited, whereby liabili�es amoun�ng to Rs. 
186.703 million were converted into diminishing 
musharakah facili�es (see note 11.4) with a grace 
period upto December 2020 and accrued interest 
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The Company has shi�ed its product mix from manufacturing 
of coarse count yarn to fine count yarn. This will lead to lower 
cost of raw material (primarily co�on) and reduc�on in 
manpower requirements, reduc�on in per spindle cost 
through savings in energy costs as well as upto 60% savings in 
labour costs. This, coupled with a company-wide cost-cu�ng 
drive, is expected to provide the much needed breathing 
room in terms of liquidity.

Capital Expenditures

The Company spent Rs. 72.390 million on purchase of one 
rotor machine having 288 Rotors and Rs. 23.857 on major 
overhauling of gas generator and other electric installments.

Dividend

Due to Loss of the company and circumstances discussed 
above, the Board of Directors has not recommended 
dividend for the year ended June 30, 2021.

Related Par�es

The transac�ons between the related par�es were made at 
arm's length prices determined in accordance with the 
comparable uncontrolled prices method. The company has 
fully complied with the best prac�ces of the transfer pricing 
as contained in the lis�ng regula�on of Pakistan Stock 
exchanges. On recommenda�on of audit commi�ee the 
Board has approved related party transac�ons and transfer 
pricing policy in line with Company's Act. 2017, the Listed 
Companies Code of Corporate Governance Regula�ons 2017 
and Companies Related Par�es Transac�ons and 
Maintenance of Related Records Regula�ons, 2018, in its 
mee�ng held on February 26, 2019.

Financial Statements Audit and Auditors Report

We have not received responses to our requests for direct 
confirma�ons from bankers of the Company for debt 
finances amoun�ng to Rs. 1,751.43 million and accrued 
interest thereon amoun�ng to Rs. 395.73 million. We were 
unable to sa�sfy ourselves by alterna�ve means concerning 
these liabili�es as at 30 June 2021 and the related interest 
expense for the year ended 30 June 2021. Material 
adjustments to these transac�ons and balances may be 
required.

Accrued interest pertaining to short term borrowings from a 
banking company reported in the annexed financial 
statements are not in agreement with responses to our 
requests for direct confirma�on from the bankers of the 
Company. As a result, current liabili�es as at 30 June 2021 are 
understated by Rs. 9.59 million on account of accrued 
interest.

 

 

Net Sale 

Gross (Loss)

Share of (Loss) of Hira Terry

(Loss)/Profit before taxa�on

Provision for taxa�on

(Loss) for the year

(Loss)/Earning per Share

(Rupees in Million)

2021

The Board of Directors feels pleasure in presen�ng the 
Company's Audited financial statements together with the 
auditor's report thereon for the year ended on June 30, 2021

Financial Statements have been endorsed by the Chief 
Execu�ve Officer and the Chief Financial Officer in 
accordance with the Code of corporate Governance, having 
been recommended for approval by the Audit Commi�ee of 
the Board and approved by the Board of Directors for 
presenta�on.

Company Performance 

Following are the opera�ng & Financial results:-

Third and fourth wave of Covid-19 global pandemic virus has 
adversely impacted the business of the company. Our 
company bore a�er tax loss of Rs. 172.563 million as 
compared to loss of Rs. 303.789 million during the 
corresponding period. Loss per share for the year is Rs. 1.99 
as compared to loss per share of Rs. 3.51 during the 
corresponding previous year. Gross loss for the year under 
review is 9.11% as compared to loss of 4.54%. The main 
reason for increase in gross loss is recognisa�on of GIDC 
arrears Rs. 73.9 million as expanse. Administra�ve expenses 
decreased 2.91% of sales to 2.45% of sales. Finance cost 
decreased by 31.90% over the last year.

Due to the above factors, the Company faced severe liquidity 
crisis due to which it was unable to make �mely repayments 
of loans and interest/mark-up thereon. Four banks have filed 
recovery suits against the Company in Lahore High Court. 
Similarly the Company has also filed recovery claims against 
four banks in Lahore High Court. 

The management is concerned about the profitability of the 
company for the coming year due to severy financial crises. 
However the management is pu�ng its best efforts to 
maximize company's profit and taking all measures to cope 
with these challenges.

2020

DIRECTORS REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

1,463.374

(66.415)

(68.867)

(291.199)

(12.590)

(303.789)

(3.51)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1,473.014

(134.193)

-

(220.279)

47.716

(172.563)

(1.99)
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As referred to in note 11 to the annexed financial statements, 
the Company was unable to make �mely repayments of long 
term finances and interest thereon. As a result, the Company 
breached provisions of long term financing agreements with 
MCB Bank Limited (see note 11.2 to the annexed financial 
statements.), Na�onal Bank of Pakistan (see note 11.3 to the 
annexed financial statements.) and Habib Bank Limited (see 
note 11.5 to the annexed financial statements.) whereby the 
en�re liability under these agreements has become payable 
on demand. Interna�onal Accoun�ng Standard 1 
'Presenta�on of Financial Statements' requires that if an 
en�ty breaches a provision of a long-term loan arrangement 
on or before the end of the repor�ng period with the effect 
that the liability becomes payable on demand, it classifies 
the liability as current. However, the Company con�nues to 
classify these finances as non-current liabili�es. Had these 
been classified as current liabili�es, the total current 
liabili�es of the Company as at 30 June 2021 would have 
been higher by Rs. 822.876 million.

We have not received response to our request for direct 
confirma�on from Hira Terry Mills Limited, a related party for 
transac�ons and balances amoun�ng to Rs. 131.698 million 
and Rs. 184.224 million respec�vely. We were unable to 
sa�sfy ourselves by alterna�ve means concerning these 
transac�ons and balances. Material adjustments to these 
transac�ons and balances with the related party may be 
required. 

As referred to in note 22 to the annexed financial statements, 
the Company has presented extracts of the financial posi�on 
and performance of Hira Terry Mills Limited, an associate, on 
the basis of financial statements that are neither audited nor 
authen�cated by the Board of Directors of the Associate. In 
the absence of audited/authen�cated financial statements 
of associate we were unable to sa�sfy ourselves regarding 
these extracts.As referred to in note 2.2 to the annexed 
financial statements, the Company has incurred gross loss of 
Rs. 134.193 million and loss a�er tax of Rs. 172.563 million 
during the year ended 30 June 2021. As at 30 June 2021, the 
Company has accumulated losses of Rs. 1,960.983 million. Its 
current liabili�es exceed current assets by Rs. 1,077.059 
million. The Company has not been able to make �mely 
repayments of its debt finances and interest thereon. The 
providers of debt finances have filed recovery suits against 
the Company for Rs. 1,790.161 million. All short 
termborrowing facili�es availed by the Company stand 
expired. These factors indicate existence of material 
uncertainty that raises doubts about the Company's ability to 
con�nue as a going concern and that the Company may not

be able to discharge its liabili�es and realize its assets in the 
normal course of business. While the Company has prepared 
and presented the annexed financial statements on going 
concern basis based on the factors explained in note 2.2, we 
consider that in the absence of any favourable se�lement 
with the providers of debt finances, ability to obtain further 
financing and revival of its opera�ons, the Company may not 
be able to se�le its liabili�es and realize its assets in the 
normal course of business. Consequently, the use of going 
concern assump�on in the prepara�on of annexed financial 
statements is not appropriate and adjustments may be 
required to the amounts reported in the financial 
statements. The financial statements do not disclose this 
fact. 

We give below our opinion on the qualified ma�ers;

1- Due to long overdue liabili�es outstanding in banks and 
the Company's account has been shi�ed to bank's SAM  
department/or in the court. Normally banks never 
respond to the direct confirma�on request from the 
auditors.

2- The difference relates to accrued interest on short term 
borrowings from a banking company with which the 
Company has reached a se�lement subsequent to the 
year end. The liability recognized for accrued interest is 
based on the amount se�led with the banking company 
for the same. The excess liability of Rs. 9.59 million has 
not been recognized as the same is no longer payable.

3- The recovery of these finances is subjudice to Lahore 
High Court. The management intends to carry out 
restructuring nego�a�ons with these bankers the 
results of which cannot be ascertained at this stage. 
Accordingly, the management has classified these 
liabili�es as non-current.

4- The annexed financial statements have been prepared, 
ongoing concern basis, based on the following:

 a. The managment of the company has entered into 
nego�a�on with the providers of debt finances for 
restructuring of long term and short term debt 
inc luding  accrued interest  thereon.  The 
management successfully nego�ated restructuring 
of short term debt and long term finances, 
including accrued interest thereon with Faysal Bank 
Limited, whereby liabili�es amoun�ng to Rs. 
186.703 million were converted into diminishing 
musharakah facili�es (see note 11.4) with a grace 
period upto December 2020 and accrued interest 
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Board Mee�ng

During the year under review Five (5) mee�ngs were held. 
A�endance by each Director is as follows:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of Director A�endance
Mrs. Shahnaz Umar
Mr. Mohammad Mahboob
Mrs. Mohammad Tariq
Mrs. Sadiya Umair
Mr. Shaukat Nazir Malik - Independent Director

Mr. Saeed Ahmed Khan 
Mrs. Zainab Malik - Independent Director

4 (Four)

5 (Five)

4 (Four)

4 (Four)

5 (Five)
5 (Five)

5 (Five)

Leave of absence was granted to Directors who could not 
a�end some of the Board mee�ngs.

Audit Commi�ee

The Board of Directors in compliance with the code of 
corporate governance has established an audit commi�ee 
which is fully func�onal. The commi�ee comprises three 
members. Chairman of the commi�ee is an Independent 
non-execu�ve director. During the year four (4) mee�ngs of 
Audit Commi�ee were held. A�endance by each Director is 
as follows.

Name of Director A�endance
Mr. Shaukat Nazir Malik (Chairman) 4 (Four)

4 (Four)Mr. Muhammad Tariq
Mrs. Zainab Malik 4 (Four)

Name of Director A�endance
Mrs. Zainab Malik (Chairperson)
Mr. Muhammad Mahboob
Mrs. Sadiya Umair

1 (One)
1 (One)
1 (One)

Auditors

The present auditors Rahman Sarfaraz Rahim Iqbal Rafiq 
(Chartered accountants), re�re at the conclusion of the 
annual general mee�ng and being eligible and has offered 
themselves for reappointment for the financial year ending 
June 30, 2022

Acknowledgements

Con�nued diligence and devo�on of the staff and workers of 
the company and good human rela�ons at all levels deserve 
acknowledgement. The Directors also wish to place on 
record their thanks to the bankers and other stakeholders for 
their con�nued support to the company.

Human Resource Commi�ee

In compliance with the code of Corporate Governance, the 
Board of Directors has cons�tuted a Human Resource 
Commi�ee (HR Commi�ee) whose members consist of three 
Directors of whom two are non-execu�ve directors 
appointed by the Board of Directors. During the year one (1) 
mee�ngs of HR commi�ee of the Board were held – 
a�endance by each Director is as follows:

 

On Behalf of the Board

MOHAMMAD MAHBOOB
(Director/Chief Execu�ve Officer)

Lahore: October 06, 2021

MRS. SHAHNAZ UMAR 
(Director/ Chairperson) 
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  amoun�ng to Rs. 47.826 million was deferred (see 
note 14) with repayments commencing from 
December 2026.

  Further during the year, Na�onal Bank of Pakistan 
proposed a restructuring arrangement whereby the 
outstanding principal of long term finances and 
short term borrowings is proposed to be converted 
into new demand finances with upto two years 
grace period while accrued interest together with 
future interest on new demand finances is proposed 
to be se�led in instalments a�er the adjustment of 
principal liabili�es. The management has accepted 
the proposal and the restructuring arrangement is 
being finalized accordingly.

  Subsequent to the repor�ng period, the Company 
has signed a restructuring agreement with Bank 
Alfalah Limited whereby short term borrowings 
amoun�ng to Rs. 198.192 million have been 
converted into a long term finance while payment of 
accrued interest amoun�ng to Rs. 44.503 million 
has been scheduled to be paid in twenty four 
instalments a�er the se�lement of principal 
liability.

 b. The management is vigorously contes�ng the 
recovery suits filed by providers of debt finances. 
Further, the Company has filed countersuits 
claiming an aggregate recovery of 1,576.351 million 
(see note 20.1).

 c. The Company has con�nued financial support of its 
directors and sponsors. Upto 30 June 2021, the 
directors and sponsors of the Company has 
provided financial support amoun�ng to Rs. 
537.539 million .

 d. The Company has shi�ed its product mix from 
manufacturing of coarse count yarn to fine count 
yarn. This will lead to lower cost of raw material 
(primarily co�on) and reduc�on in manpower 
requirements, reduc�on in per spindle cost through 
savings in energy costs as well as up to 60% savings 
in labour costs. This, coupled with a company-wide 
cost-cu�ng drive, is expected to provide the much 
needed breathing room in terms of liquidity.

ISO 9001 – 2008 Cer�fica�on

The company con�nues to operate the high standard of 
quality and had obtained latest version of cer�fica�on, which 
is renewed every year. The quality control cer�fica�on will 
help to build up trust of new and old customers.

Environments, Health and Safety

The Company maintains safe working condi�ons without risk 
to the health of all employees and public at large. The 
management has maintained safe environment in all its 
opera�ons throughout the year and is constantly upgrading 
their living facili�es.

Future Plans

Although the performance of the company is not sa�sfactory 
during the year and the future market situa�on is changing to 
adversely due to decrease in the yarn prices. The 
management is formula�ng mul�-dimensional strategy to 
tackle all these issues. We are focusing on diversifica�on of 
our product range along with value addi�on and 
consolida�ng our efforts on quality improvements.

Corporate & Financial Repor�ng Frame Work

As required by the Code of Corporate Governance, Directors 
are pleased to report that:

i. The financial statements prepared by the management 
of the Company present fairly its true state of affairs, the 
results of its opera�ons, cash flows and changes in 
equity.

ii. Proper books of account of the Company have been 
maintained.

iii. Appropriate accoun�ng policies have been consistently 
applied in prepara�on of financial statements and 
accoun�ng es�mates are based on reasonable and 
prudent judgment.

iv. Interna�onal Finance Repor�ng Standards (IFRS) as 
applicable in Pakistan have been followed in prepara�on 
of financial statements. Any departures therefrom has 
been adequately disclosed and explained.

v. The system of internal control is sound and has been 
effec�vely implemented and monitored.

vi. There are no doubts upon the Company's ability to 
con�nue as a going concern.

vii. Opera�ng and financial data and key ra�o of six years are 
annexed.

viii. The value of investment of contributory provident fund 
as at June 30, 2021 amount to Rs. 6.041 Million.

ix. The pa�ern of shareholding as at June 30, 2021 is 
annexed.

x. No trade in the shares of the company were carried out 
by Directors, CEO, CFO, Company secretary, their 
spouses and minor children, during year 2020-2021.
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INFORMATION UNDER CLAUSE XVI(J) OF THE CODE
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE    

As at June 30, 2021

                                         

                 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Net Sales 1,473,014

           

1,463,374

           

2,645,989

           

2,171,757

           

3,361,275

           

3,523,396

           

Cost of  Sales (1,607,207)

          

(1,529,789)

          

(3,707,501)

          

(2,325,426)

          

(3,106,262)

          

(3,188,731)

          

Gross profit              (134,193)                 (66,415)           (1,061,512)              (153,669)                255,013                334,666 
Administra�on  Expenses (36,053)

               

(42,630)

               

(35,938)

               

(47,838)

               

(53,669)

               

(63,862)

               

Selling Expences (39)

                       

(36)

                       

(2,893)

                  

(12,364)

               

(41,175)

               

(36,677)

               

Opera�ng  Profit              (170,285)              (109,081)           (1,100,343)              (213,872)                160,169                234,127 
Other Opera�ng Income 54,271

                 

45,920

                 

30,229

                 

3,327

                   

876

                      

5,715

                   

Profit before Interest & Taxa�on              (116,014)                 (63,161)           (1,070,114)              (210,545)                161,045                239,842 
Other Opera�ng Expenses                      (484)                      (415)                      (763)                         (14)                      (207)                   (1,596)
Financial & Other Charges              (113,286)              (166,352)              (220,936)              (205,016)              (219,556)              (228,410)
No�onal interest                     9,505                     7,597                            -                              -                              -                              -   
Share of profit Hira Terry Mills Ltd.                            -                   (68,868)              (567,992)              (124,970)                102,676                  91,565 
Profit before Taxa�on (220,279)

             

(291,199)

             

(1,859,805)

          

(540,544)

             

43,958

                 

101,400

              

Provision for Taxa�on 47,716

                 

(12,590)

               

(156,037)

             

(6,425)

                  

(36,503)

               

(7,862)

                  

Profit a�er Taxa�on (Net Profit) (172,563)

             

(303,789)

             

(2,015,842)

          

(546,969)

             

7,456

                   

93,537

                 

Financial Posi�on

Current Assets 702,508
              

815,828
              

1,164,764
           

2,257,623
           

2,627,405
           

2,255,468
           

Current Liabili�es 1,750,326
           

1,776,007
           

2,459,510
           

2,280,329
           

2,951,446
           

2,464,531
           

Opera�ng Fixed Assets 3,162,598           2,295,738           2,380,082           2,506,220           2,545,357           2,574,458           
Right of Use 58,446                 62,260                 66,459                 -                       -                       -                        
Total Assets 3,973,223 3,221,975           3,713,199           5,434,614           5,967,465           5,514,606           
Net Capital Employed 3,381,941 1,884,871           1,718,746           3,662,236           3,545,253           3,050,075           
Long Term Debts 1,217,999 1,141,249           1,122,338           1,127,709           426,044              466,125              Share Holder,s Equity 627,840

 
68,982

                 
(97,439)

               
1,947,860
           

2,497,864
           

1,945,237
           Surplus on Revalua�on on Fixed Assets 1,159,043

 
438,903

              
465,057

              
507,951

              
529,235

              
451,377

              Break -up Value Per Share (Rupees) 7.25

 
0.80

                     
(1.13)

                    
22.50

                   
28.85

                   
22.47

                   Number of shares 86,577,920

 

86,577,920

         

86,577,920

         

86,577,920

         

86,577,920

         

86,577,920

         
Financial Ra�os Analysis (Annualized)
Current Ra�o 0.40

 

0.46

                     

0.47

                     

0.99

                     

0.89

                     

0.92

                     
Total Debt to Total Assets 30.66

 

35.42

                   

30.23

                   

20.75

                   

7.14

                     

8.45

                     
Acid -Test Ra�o 14.52

 

27.03

                   

35.31

                   

15.98

                   

16.55

                   

17.26

                   

Debt Equity 94:06 94:06 110:(10) 37:63 15:85 19:81
Debt Coverage Ra�o (0.77)

 

(0.31)

                    

(3.82)

                    

(0.93)

                    

0.46

                     

0.94

                     

Leverage Ra�o 5.33

 

45.71

                   

(39.11)

                  

1.79

                     

1.39

                     

1.83

                     

Interest Coverage Ra�o 2.94

 

2.75

                     

9.42

                     

3.64

                     

0.80

                     

1.44

                     

Fixed Assets Turnover 0.46

 

0.62

                     

1.08

                     

0.87

                     

1.32

                     

1.37

                     

Total Assets Turnover 0.37

 

0.45

                     

0.71

                     

0.40

                     

0.56

                     

0.64

                     

Per Share Results & returns

Earning per Share (1.99) (3.51) (23.28) (6.32) 0.09 1.08
Return on Capital employed- net (5.10)

                    

(16.12)

                  

(117.29)

               

(14.94)

                  

0.21

                     

3.07

                     

Gross Profit to Sales (9.11) (4.54) (40.12) (7.08) 7.59 9.50
Opera�ng Profit To Sales (11.56)

                  

(7.45)

                    

(41.59)

                  

(9.85)

                    

4.77

                     

6.64

                     

Net Income to Sale (Profit margin) (11.71)

                  

(20.76)

                  

(76.18)

                  

(25.19)

                  

0.22

                     

2.65

                     

Return on Assets (ROA) (4.34)

                    

(9.43)

                    

(54.29)

                  

(10.06)

                  

0.12

                     

1.70

                     

Amount Rs.(000)

Descrip�on Shares Held %
Director, Chief Execu�ve Officer, and their 
Spouse,and minor children. 

MRS. SHAHNAZ UMAR 5,725,854                        6.6135              
MR. MOHAMMAD MAHBOOB 500                                    0.0006              
MRS. SADIYA UMAIR 5,637,933                        6.5120              
MR. MOHAMMAD TARIQ 500                                    0.0006              
MRS. ZAINAB MALIK (INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR) 500                                    0.0006              
MR. SAEED AHMED KHAN 2,420                                0.0028              
MR. SHAUKAT NAZIR MALIK ( INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR ) 967                                    0.0011              

11,368,674              13.13           

Associated Companies, undertakings and related 
par�es. Adamjee Insurance Co. -                                     -                     

Banks, Development Finance Ins�tu�ons, -                     
Non Banking Financial Instui�ons.

Joint Stock Cpmpanies 3,264,818                        3.77                   

Modarabas / P.FUND 27,500                              0.03                   

Govt. Ins�tu�on 72,567                              0.08                   

General Public 71,844,361                      82.98                
        Local -                     
        Foreign Nil -                     

86,577,920              100.00         
Shareholders holding 5% or more

MR. MUHAMMAD UMAR VIRK 23,563,258                      27.22                
MRS. UMAIRA OMAR 8,603,922                        9.94                   
MRS. SHAHNAZ UMAR 5,725,854                        6.61                   
MRS. SADIYA UMAIR 5,637,933                        6.51                   
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INFORMATION UNDER CLAUSE XVI(J) OF THE CODE
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE    

As at June 30, 2021

                                         

                 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Net Sales 1,473,014

           

1,463,374

           

2,645,989

           

2,171,757

           

3,361,275

           

3,523,396

           

Cost of  Sales (1,607,207)

          

(1,529,789)

          

(3,707,501)

          

(2,325,426)

          

(3,106,262)

          

(3,188,731)

          

Gross profit              (134,193)                 (66,415)           (1,061,512)              (153,669)                255,013                334,666 
Administra�on  Expenses (36,053)

               

(42,630)

               

(35,938)

               

(47,838)

               

(53,669)

               

(63,862)

               

Selling Expences (39)

                       

(36)

                       

(2,893)

                  

(12,364)

               

(41,175)

               

(36,677)

               

Opera�ng  Profit              (170,285)              (109,081)           (1,100,343)              (213,872)                160,169                234,127 
Other Opera�ng Income 54,271

                 

45,920

                 

30,229

                 

3,327

                   

876

                      

5,715

                   

Profit before Interest & Taxa�on              (116,014)                 (63,161)           (1,070,114)              (210,545)                161,045                239,842 
Other Opera�ng Expenses                      (484)                      (415)                      (763)                         (14)                      (207)                   (1,596)
Financial & Other Charges              (113,286)              (166,352)              (220,936)              (205,016)              (219,556)              (228,410)
No�onal interest                     9,505                     7,597                            -                              -                              -                              -   
Share of profit Hira Terry Mills Ltd.                            -                   (68,868)              (567,992)              (124,970)                102,676                  91,565 
Profit before Taxa�on (220,279)

             

(291,199)

             

(1,859,805)

          

(540,544)

             

43,958

                 

101,400

              

Provision for Taxa�on 47,716

                 

(12,590)

               

(156,037)

             

(6,425)

                  

(36,503)

               

(7,862)

                  

Profit a�er Taxa�on (Net Profit) (172,563)

             

(303,789)

             

(2,015,842)

          

(546,969)

             

7,456

                   

93,537

                 

Financial Posi�on

Current Assets 702,508
              

815,828
              

1,164,764
           

2,257,623
           

2,627,405
           

2,255,468
           

Current Liabili�es 1,750,326
           

1,776,007
           

2,459,510
           

2,280,329
           

2,951,446
           

2,464,531
           

Opera�ng Fixed Assets 3,162,598           2,295,738           2,380,082           2,506,220           2,545,357           2,574,458           
Right of Use 58,446                 62,260                 66,459                 -                       -                       -                        
Total Assets 3,973,223 3,221,975           3,713,199           5,434,614           5,967,465           5,514,606           
Net Capital Employed 3,381,941 1,884,871           1,718,746           3,662,236           3,545,253           3,050,075           
Long Term Debts 1,217,999 1,141,249           1,122,338           1,127,709           426,044              466,125              Share Holder,s Equity 627,840
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Financial Ra�os Analysis (Annualized)
Current Ra�o 0.40
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0.99

                     

0.89

                     

0.92

                     
Total Debt to Total Assets 30.66
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20.75

                   

7.14

                     

8.45

                     
Acid -Test Ra�o 14.52

 

27.03

                   

35.31
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16.55

                   

17.26

                   

Debt Equity 94:06 94:06 110:(10) 37:63 15:85 19:81
Debt Coverage Ra�o (0.77)

 

(0.31)

                    

(3.82)

                    

(0.93)

                    

0.46

                     

0.94

                     

Leverage Ra�o 5.33

 

45.71

                   

(39.11)

                  

1.79

                     

1.39

                     

1.83

                     

Interest Coverage Ra�o 2.94

 

2.75

                     

9.42

                     

3.64

                     

0.80

                     

1.44

                     

Fixed Assets Turnover 0.46

 

0.62

                     

1.08

                     

0.87

                     

1.32

                     

1.37

                     

Total Assets Turnover 0.37

 

0.45

                     

0.71

                     

0.40

                     

0.56

                     

0.64

                     

Per Share Results & returns

Earning per Share (1.99) (3.51) (23.28) (6.32) 0.09 1.08
Return on Capital employed- net (5.10)

                    

(16.12)

                  

(117.29)

               

(14.94)

                  

0.21

                     

3.07

                     

Gross Profit to Sales (9.11) (4.54) (40.12) (7.08) 7.59 9.50
Opera�ng Profit To Sales (11.56)

                  

(7.45)

                    

(41.59)

                  

(9.85)

                    

4.77

                     

6.64

                     

Net Income to Sale (Profit margin) (11.71)

                  

(20.76)

                  

(76.18)

                  

(25.19)

                  

0.22

                     

2.65

                     

Return on Assets (ROA) (4.34)

                    

(9.43)

                    

(54.29)

                  

(10.06)

                  

0.12

                     

1.70

                     

Amount Rs.(000)

Descrip�on Shares Held %
Director, Chief Execu�ve Officer, and their 
Spouse,and minor children. 

MRS. SHAHNAZ UMAR 5,725,854                        6.6135              
MR. MOHAMMAD MAHBOOB 500                                    0.0006              
MRS. SADIYA UMAIR 5,637,933                        6.5120              
MR. MOHAMMAD TARIQ 500                                    0.0006              
MRS. ZAINAB MALIK (INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR) 500                                    0.0006              
MR. SAEED AHMED KHAN 2,420                                0.0028              
MR. SHAUKAT NAZIR MALIK ( INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR ) 967                                    0.0011              

11,368,674              13.13           

Associated Companies, undertakings and related 
par�es. Adamjee Insurance Co. -                                     -                     

Banks, Development Finance Ins�tu�ons, -                     
Non Banking Financial Instui�ons.

Joint Stock Cpmpanies 3,264,818                        3.77                   

Modarabas / P.FUND 27,500                              0.03                   

Govt. Ins�tu�on 72,567                              0.08                   

General Public 71,844,361                      82.98                
        Local -                     
        Foreign Nil -                     

86,577,920              100.00         
Shareholders holding 5% or more

MR. MUHAMMAD UMAR VIRK 23,563,258                      27.22                
MRS. UMAIRA OMAR 8,603,922                        9.94                   
MRS. SHAHNAZ UMAR 5,725,854                        6.61                   
MRS. SADIYA UMAIR 5,637,933                        6.51                   
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES
(CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) REGULATIONS, 2019

The Company has compiled with the requirements of the 
Regula�ons in the following manner: -

1. The total number of directors are 07 as per the following:

 a. Male: 04
 b. Female: 03

2. The composi�on of Board is as follows:

 a) Independent Directors: 02 as named hereunder:

 i. Mr. Shaukat Nazir Malik
 ii. Mrs. Zainab Malik

 b) Non-execu�ve Directors: 03 as named hereunder:

 i.  Mrs. Shahnaz Umar
 ii. Mrs. Sadiya Umair
 iii. Mr. Mohammad Tariq

 c) Execu�ve Directors: 02 as named hereunder:

 i. Mr. Mohammad Mahboob – Chief Execu�ve Officer
 ii. Mr. Saeed Ahmad Khan

 d) Female Directors: 03 as named hereunder:

 i. Mrs. Shahnaz Umar
 ii. Mrs. Sadiya Umair
 iii. Mrs. Zainab Malik

3. The directors have confirmed that none of them is 
serving as a director on more than seven listed 
companies, including this company.

4. The company has prepared a code of conduct and has 
ensured that appropriate steps have been taken to 
disseminate it throughout the company along with its 
suppor�ng policies and procedures;

5. The Board has developed a vision/mission statement, 
overall corporate strategy and significant policies of the 
company. The Board has ensured that complete record 
of par�culars of significant policies along with their date 
of approval or upda�ng is maintained by the company;

6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and 
decisions on relevant ma�ers have been taken by the 
Board/ shareholders as empowered by the relevant 
provisions of the Act and these Regula�ons;

7. The mee�ngs of the Board were presided over by the 
Chairperson and, in her absence, by a director elected by 
the Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with 
the requirements of Act and the Regula�ons with 
respect to frequency, recording and circula�ng minutes 
of mee�ng of Board;

8. The Board have a formal policy and transparent 
procedures for remunera�on of directors in accordance 
with the Act and these Regula�ons;

9. The company has not arranged training programs for its 
directors during the year due to COVID-19. However, the 
company has planned training program for its directors in 
accordance with the requirements of PSX regula�ons. 
Three Directors who had completed their training had 
resigned and inducted new directors who have 14 years 
educa�on and vast business experience in finance, 
accounts and corporate.

10. The Board has approved appointment of chief financial 
officer, company secretary and head of internal audit, 
including their remunera�on and terms and condi�ons 
o f  employment  and  compl ied  wi th  re levant 
requirements of the Regula�ons;

11. Chief financial officer and chief execu�ve officer duly 
endorsed the financial statements before approval of the 
Board;

12. The Board has formed commi�ees comprising of 
members given below:

 a) Audit Commi�ee:

 i.    Mr. Shaukat Nazir Malik (Chairman)
 ii.   Mrs. Zainab Malik 
 iii.  Mr. Mohammad Tariq

 b)  HR and Remunera�on Commi�ee:

 i.   Mrs. Zainab Malik (Chairperson)
 ii.  Mrs. Sadiya Umair 
 iii. Mr. Mohammad Mahboob

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid commi�ees have 
been formed, documented and advised to the 
commi�ee for compliance;

14. The frequency of mee�ngs (quarterly/half yearly/ yearly) 
of the commi�ee were as per following:-

 a)  Audit Commi�ee: 04 mee�ngs held during the year 
ended June 30, 2021

 b)  HR and Remunera�on Commi�ee: 01 mee�ng held 
during the year ended June 30, 2021

15. The Board has set-up an effec�ve internal Audit func�on. 
The staff is considered to be suitably qualified and 
experienced for the purpose and is fully conversant with 
the policies and procedures of the company;2110

Share Holders Total
Shares HeldFrom To

Shareholding
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        86,577,920 

FORM  34Pa�ern of Shareholding
As at June 30, 2021

INCORPORATION No. 0023196
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501
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10001
15001
20001
25001
30001
35001
40001
45001
50001
55001
60001
65001
70001
75001
85001
90001
95001

100001
105001
110001
115001
120001
125001
135001
145001
150001
155001
165001
175001
185001
190001
205001
210001
230001
235001
245001
285001
290001
305001
315001
375001
380001
455001
480001
485001
495001
595001
600001
605001
675001
785001
965001

1105001
1965001
5635001
5725001
8600001

11180001
12380001

100
500

1000
5000

10000
15000
20000
25000
30000
35000
40000
45000
50000
55000
60000
65000
70000
75000
80000
90000
95000

100000
105000
110000
115000
120000
125000
130000
140000
150000
155000
160000
170000
180000
190000
195000
210000
215000
235000
240000
250000
290000
295000
310000
320000
380000
385000
460000
485000
490000
500000
600000
605000
610000
680000
790000
970000

1110000
1970000
5640000
5730000
8605000

11185000
12385000

3,873
81,888

255,570
1,866,564
2,113,224
1,702,369
1,290,819
1,515,368
1,104,637
1,050,600

973,796
779,500

1,869,115
163,500
885,000
498,716
682,407
668,567
707,000
614,450
281,500

2,093,500
716,048
216,500
344,000
593,500
374,063
130,000
557,500
447,000
309,500
160,000
170,000
359,000
561,775
194,480
417,000
212,000
235,000
237,750
500,000
288,500
295,000
306,000
318,500
377,000
382,500
457,500
481,500
486,000

2,000,000
1,800,000

602,250
606,500
679,000
790,000
966,000

1,107,022
1,966,602
5,637,933
5,725,854
8,603,922

11,180,186
12,383,072
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES
(CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) REGULATIONS, 2019

The Company has compiled with the requirements of the 
Regula�ons in the following manner: -

1. The total number of directors are 07 as per the following:

 a. Male: 04
 b. Female: 03

2. The composi�on of Board is as follows:

 a) Independent Directors: 02 as named hereunder:

 i. Mr. Shaukat Nazir Malik
 ii. Mrs. Zainab Malik

 b) Non-execu�ve Directors: 03 as named hereunder:

 i.  Mrs. Shahnaz Umar
 ii. Mrs. Sadiya Umair
 iii. Mr. Mohammad Tariq

 c) Execu�ve Directors: 02 as named hereunder:

 i. Mr. Mohammad Mahboob – Chief Execu�ve Officer
 ii. Mr. Saeed Ahmad Khan

 d) Female Directors: 03 as named hereunder:

 i. Mrs. Shahnaz Umar
 ii. Mrs. Sadiya Umair
 iii. Mrs. Zainab Malik

3. The directors have confirmed that none of them is 
serving as a director on more than seven listed 
companies, including this company.

4. The company has prepared a code of conduct and has 
ensured that appropriate steps have been taken to 
disseminate it throughout the company along with its 
suppor�ng policies and procedures;

5. The Board has developed a vision/mission statement, 
overall corporate strategy and significant policies of the 
company. The Board has ensured that complete record 
of par�culars of significant policies along with their date 
of approval or upda�ng is maintained by the company;

6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and 
decisions on relevant ma�ers have been taken by the 
Board/ shareholders as empowered by the relevant 
provisions of the Act and these Regula�ons;

7. The mee�ngs of the Board were presided over by the 
Chairperson and, in her absence, by a director elected by 
the Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with 
the requirements of Act and the Regula�ons with 
respect to frequency, recording and circula�ng minutes 
of mee�ng of Board;

8. The Board have a formal policy and transparent 
procedures for remunera�on of directors in accordance 
with the Act and these Regula�ons;

9. The company has not arranged training programs for its 
directors during the year due to COVID-19. However, the 
company has planned training program for its directors in 
accordance with the requirements of PSX regula�ons. 
Three Directors who had completed their training had 
resigned and inducted new directors who have 14 years 
educa�on and vast business experience in finance, 
accounts and corporate.

10. The Board has approved appointment of chief financial 
officer, company secretary and head of internal audit, 
including their remunera�on and terms and condi�ons 
o f  employment  and  compl ied  wi th  re levant 
requirements of the Regula�ons;

11. Chief financial officer and chief execu�ve officer duly 
endorsed the financial statements before approval of the 
Board;

12. The Board has formed commi�ees comprising of 
members given below:

 a) Audit Commi�ee:

 i.    Mr. Shaukat Nazir Malik (Chairman)
 ii.   Mrs. Zainab Malik 
 iii.  Mr. Mohammad Tariq

 b)  HR and Remunera�on Commi�ee:

 i.   Mrs. Zainab Malik (Chairperson)
 ii.  Mrs. Sadiya Umair 
 iii. Mr. Mohammad Mahboob

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid commi�ees have 
been formed, documented and advised to the 
commi�ee for compliance;

14. The frequency of mee�ngs (quarterly/half yearly/ yearly) 
of the commi�ee were as per following:-

 a)  Audit Commi�ee: 04 mee�ngs held during the year 
ended June 30, 2021

 b)  HR and Remunera�on Commi�ee: 01 mee�ng held 
during the year ended June 30, 2021

15. The Board has set-up an effec�ve internal Audit func�on. 
The staff is considered to be suitably qualified and 
experienced for the purpose and is fully conversant with 
the policies and procedures of the company;2110
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        86,577,920 
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We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 
Regulations, 2019 ['the Regulations'] prepared by the Board of Directors of HIRA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED ['the Company'] for the 
year ended 30 June 2021 in accordance with the requirements of regulation 36 of the Regulations.

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to 
review whether the Statement of Compliance reflects the status of the Company's compliance with the provisions of the 
Regulations and report if it does not and to highlight any non-compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. A review is 
limited primarily to inquiries of the Company's personnel and review of various documents prepared by the Company to comply 
with the Regulations. 

As a part of our audit of the financial statements we are required to obtain an understanding of the accounting and internal 
control systems sufficient to plan the audit and develop an effective audit approach. We are not required to consider whether 
the Board of Directors' statement on internal control covers all risks and controls or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of 
such internal controls, the Company's corporate governance procedures and risks. 

The Regulations require the Company to place before the Audit Committee, and upon recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review and approval, its related party. We are only required and have 
ensured compliance of this requirement to the extent of the approval of the related party transactions by the Board of Directors 
upon recommendation of the Audit Committee. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Statement of Compliance does not 
appropriately reflect the Company's compliance, in all material respects, with the requirements contained in the Regulations as 
applicable to the Company for the year ended 30 June 2021.

Further, we highlight below instances of non-compliance with the requirements of the Code as reflected in the paragraph 
reference where these are stated in the Statement of Compliance:

To the members of HIRA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

Review Report on the Statement of Compliance contained in Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regula�ons, 2019

RAHMAN SARFARAZ RAHIM IQBAL RAFIQ
Chartered Accountants

Lahore: 06 October 2021

Reference

Paragraph 20 As per Regula�on 24, same person shall not simultaneously hold office of chief financial officer and the 
company secretary of a listed company. The offices of chief financial officer and company secretary are 
held by same person.

HIRA TEXTILE MILLS
L I M I T E DHira Tex�le Mills Limited20

Lahore: October 06, 2021

For and on behalf of the Board

MRS. SHAHNAZ UMAR
(CHAIRPERSON)

19. We confirm that all other requirements of the 
Regula�ons have been complied with except for the 
requirement that the posi�on of Chief Financial officer 
and Company Secretary has been held by the same 
person. The management is of the view, that the current 
CFO and Company Secretary is suitably qualified and 
professionally capable to act and fulfill the du�es and 
responsibili�es of both the roles. In addi�on, it is also a 
cost effec�ve measure that is in the be�er interest of the 
shareholders of the Company, therefore hiring a separate 
person for both posi�on is not feasible.

15. The statutory auditors of the company have confirmed 
that they have been given a sa�sfactory ra�ng under the 
Quality Control Review program of the Ins�tute of 
Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and registered with 
Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they and all their 
partners are in compliance with Interna�onal Federa�on 
of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as 
adopted by the Ins�tute of Chartered Accountants of 
Pakistan and that they and the partners of the firm 
involved in the audit are not a close rela�ve (spouse, 
parent, dependent and non-dependent children) of the 
chief execu�ve officer, chief financial officer, head of 
internal audit, company secretary or director of the 
company;

16. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with 
them have not been appointed to provide other services 
except in accordance with the Act, these Regula�ons or 
any other regulatory requirement and the auditors have 
confirmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this 
regard;

17. We confirm that all requirements of regula�ons 3, 6, 7, 8, 
27, 32, 33 and 36 of the Regula�ons have been compiled 
with, except as explained at Sr. 19; 

18. The Company, currently has two elected independent 
directors out of total seven directors on the Board. Both 
the independent directors have requisite competencies, 
skills, knowledge and experience to discharge and 
execute their du�es competently as per laws and 
regula�ons under which hereby fulfill the necessary 
requirements; therefore, not warrant the appointment 
of a third independent director. Accordingly, the frac�on 
has not been rounded up as one under regula�on 6(1).
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To the members of HIRA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Adverse Opinion

We have audited the annexed financial statements of HIRA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED ['the Company'], which comprise the 
statement of financial posi�on as at 30 June 2021, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive income, the 
statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, 
including a summary of significant accoun�ng policies and other explanatory informa�on, and we state that we have obtained 
all the informa�on and explana�ons which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the 
audit.

In our opinion, because of the significance of the ma�ers discussed in the 'Basis for Adverse Opinion' sec�on of our report, the 
annexed statement of financial posi�on, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement 
of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof do not conform with the 
accoun�ng and repor�ng standards as applicable in Pakistan and do not give the informa�on required by the Companies Act, 
2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respec�vely do not give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's 
affairs as at 30 June 2021 and of the loss, other comprehensive loss, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then 
ended.

Basis for Adverse Opinion

We have not received responses to our requests for direct confirma�ons from bankers of the Company for debt finances 
amoun�ng to Rs. 1,751.43 million and accrued interest thereon amoun�ng to Rs. 395.73 million. We were unable to sa�sfy 
ourselves by alterna�ve means concerning these liabili�es as at 30 June 2021 and the related interest expense for the year 
ended 30 June 2021. Material adjustments to these transac�ons and balances may be required.

Accrued interest pertaining to short term borrowings from a banking company reported in the annexed financial statements are 
not in agreement with responses to our requests for direct confirma�on from the bankers of the Company. As a result, current 
liabili�es as at 30 June 2021 are understated by Rs. 9.59 million on account of accrued interest.

As referred to in note 11 to the annexed financial statements, the Company was unable to make �mely repayments of long term 
finances and interest thereon. As a result, the Company breached provisions of long term financing agreements with MCB Bank 
Limited (see note 11.2 to the annexed financial statements.), Na�onal Bank of Pakistan (see note 11.3 to the annexed financial 
statements.) and Habib Bank Limited (see note 11.5 to the annexed financial statements.) whereby the en�re liability under 
these agreements has become payable on demand. Interna�onal Accoun�ng Standard 1 'Presenta�on of Financial Statements' 
requires that if an en�ty breaches a provision of a long-term loan arrangement on or before the end of the repor�ng period with 
the effect that the liability becomes payable on demand, it classifies the liability as current. However, the Company con�nues to 
classify these finances as non-current liabili�es. Had these been classified as current liabili�es, the total current liabili�es of the 
Company as at 30 June 2021 would have been higher by Rs. 822.876 million.

We have not received response to our request for direct confirma�on from Hira Terry Mills Limited, a related party for 
transac�ons and balances amoun�ng to Rs. 131.698 million and Rs. 184.224 million respec�vely. We were unable to sa�sfy 
ourselves by alterna�ve means concerning these transac�ons and balances. Material adjustments to these transac�ons and 
balances with the related party may be required. 

As referred to in note 22 to the annexed financial statements, the Company has presented extracts of the financial posi�on and 
performance of Hira Terry Mills Limited, an associate, on the basis of financial statements that are neither audited nor 
authen�cated by the Board of Directors of the Associate. In the absence of audited/authen�cated financial statements of 
associate we were unable to sa�sfy ourselves regarding these extracts.

As referred to in note 2.2 to the annexed financial statements, the Company has incurred gross loss of Rs. 134.193 million and 
loss a�er tax of Rs. 172.563 million during the year ended 30 June 2021. As at 30 June 2021, the Company has accumulated 
losses of Rs. 1,960.983 million. Its current liabili�es exceed current assets by Rs. 1,077.059 million. The Company has not been 
able to make �mely repayments of its debt finances and interest thereon. The providers of debt finances have filed recovery

1. Valua�on of stock in trade

 Stock in trade amounts to Rs 403 million as at the 
repor�ng date. The valua�on of stock in trade at cost has 
different components, which includes judgment in 
rela�on to the alloca�on of labour and overheads which 
are incurred in bringing the stock to its present loca�on 
and condi�on. Judgment has also been applied by 
management in determining the Net Realizable Value 
['NRV'] of stock in trade.

 The es�mates and judgments applied by management 
are influenced by the amount of direct costs incurred 
historically, expecta�ons of repeat orders to u�lize the 
stock in trade, sales contract in hand and historically 
realized sales prices. 

 The significance of the balance coupled with the 
judgment involved has resulted in the valua�on of stock in 
trade being iden�fied as a key audit ma�er.

 The disclosures in rela�on to stock in trade are included in 
note 25 to the annexed financial statements.

Key audit ma�er How our audit addressed the ma�er

To address the valua�on of stock in trade, we assessed 
historical costs recorded in the stock in trade valua�on; 
tes�ng on a sample basis with purchase invoices. We tested 
the reasonability of assump�ons applied by the management 
in alloca�ng direct labour and direct overhead costs to stock in 
trade.

We also assessed management's determina�on of the net 
realizable value of stock in trade by performing tests on the 
sales prices secured by the Company for similar or 
comparable items of stock in tradecluding trade receivables 
and inventory provisioning; 

suits against the Company for Rs. 1,790.161 million. All short term borrowing facili�es availed by the Company stand expired. 
These factors indicate existence of material uncertainty that raises doubts about the Company's ability to con�nue as a going 
concern and that the Company may not be able to discharge its liabili�es and realize its assets in the normal course of business. 
While the Company has prepared and presented the annexed financial statements on going concern basis based on the factors 
explained in note 2.2, we consider that in the absence of any favourable se�lement with the providers of debt finances, ability to 
obtain further financing and revival of its opera�ons, the Company may not be able to se�le its liabili�es and realize its assets in 
the normal course of business. Consequently, the use of going concern assump�on in the prepara�on of annexed financial 
statements is not appropriate and adjustments may be required to the amounts reported in the financial statements. The 
financial statements do not disclose this fact.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Interna�onal Standards on Audi�ng ['ISAs'] as applicable in Pakistan. Our 
responsibili�es under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibili�es for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements sec�on of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Interna�onal Ethics Standards 
Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Ins�tute of Chartered Accountants of 
Pakistan ['the Code'] and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibili�es in accordance with the Code. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our adverse opinion.

Key Audit Ma�ers

Key audit ma�ers are those ma�ers that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial 
statements of the current period. These ma�ers were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a 
whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these ma�ers.

2. Li�ga�on and claims

 As disclosed in note 20 to the annexed financial 
statements, the Company is involved in li�ga�on in 
respect of various ma�ers including Gas Infrastructure 
Development Cess and recovery claims by various banks.

Our audit procedures included the following: 

Ÿ Assessed management's processes to iden�fy new 
possible li�ga�ons, obliga�ons and changes in exis�ng 
obliga�ons through inquiries from management and 
review of the minutes of mee�ngs of the Board of 
Directors and Audit Commi�ee. 
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To the members of HIRA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
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Key audit ma�er How our audit addressed the ma�er

• Reviewed of the relevant informa�on including case 
proceedings, legal opinions related industry informa�on 
and correspondences in respect of the ongoing li�ga�ons. 

• Obtained confirma�on from the legal counsel of the 
Company to evaluate the status of the pending li�ga�ons 
and view point of the Company's legal counsel thereon. 

• Examined legal and professional expenses to confirm that 
all pending legal ma�ers are iden�fied and disclosed. 

• Re-computed the amounts of obliga�ons and recorded 
liabili�es based on available underlying informa�on and 
confronted parameters. 

• Assessed the appropriateness of the related disclosures 
made in the accompanying financial statements in light of 
IAS 37 'Provisions and Con�ngencies'.

 Given the nature of con�ngencies, the assessment of the 
existence of the present legal or construc�ve obliga�on, 
analysis of the probability of the related payments and 
analysis of a reliable es�mate, requires significant 
management's judgements to ensure appropriate 
accoun�ng and disclosures. These judgements can 
change over �me as new facts emerge and the case 
progresses. Therefore, we have iden�fied this ma�er as a 
key audit ma�er.

Informa�on other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other informa�on. The other informa�on comprises the informa�on included in the annual 
report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other informa�on and we do not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon.

In connec�on with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other informa�on and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other informa�on is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other informa�on, we are 
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibili�es of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the prepara�on and fair presenta�on of the financial statements in accordance with the 
accoun�ng and repor�ng standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017(XIX of 2017) and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the prepara�on of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to con�nue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, ma�ers related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accoun�ng unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease opera�ons, or has no realis�c alterna�ve but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial repor�ng process.

Auditor's Responsibili�es for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objec�ves are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of user taken on the 
basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skep�cism throughout the audit. We also:

Ÿ Iden�fy and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detec�ng a material misstatement resul�ng from fraud is higher than for one resul�ng 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, inten�onal omissions, misrepresenta�ons, or the override of internal 
control.

Ÿ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effec�veness of the Company's internal control.

Ÿ Evaluate the appropriateness of accoun�ng policies used and the reasonableness of accoun�ng es�mates and related 
disclosures made by management.

Ÿ Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accoun�ng and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or condi�ons that may cast significant doubt on 
the Company's ability to con�nue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to 
draw a�en�on in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's 
report. However, future events or condi�ons may cause the Company to cease to con�nue as a going concern.

Ÿ Evaluate the overall presenta�on, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether 
the financial statements represent the underlying transac�ons and events in a manner that achieves fair presenta�on.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other ma�ers, the planned scope and �ming of the audit and 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we iden�fy during our audit.

We also provide the board of directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence, and to communicate with them all rela�onships and other ma�ers that may reasonably be thought to bear on 
our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the ma�ers communicated with the board of directors, we determine those ma�ers that were of most significance in the 
audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit ma�ers. We describe these ma�ers in our 
auditor's report unless law or regula�on precludes public disclosure about the ma�er or when, in extremely rare circumstances, 
we determine that a ma�er should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would 
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communica�on.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

a) except for the possible effects of ma�ers explained in 'Basis of Adverse Opinion' sec�on of our report:

 i. proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);

 ii. the statement of financial posi�on, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive income, the 
statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up 
in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and 
returns;

b) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's 
business; and

c) no Zakat was deduc�ble at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980).

The engagement partner on the audit resul�ng in this independent auditor's report is ZUBAIR IRFAN MALIK.

RAHMAN SARFARAZ RAHIM IQBAL RAFIQ
Chartered Accountants

Lahore: 06 October 2021
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Key audit ma�er How our audit addressed the ma�er
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERDIRECTOR/CHAIRPERSON CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

Note 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-20
Rupees Rupees

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital 6 870,000,000             870,000,000              

Issued share capital 7 865,779,200             865,779,200              
Share premium 8 82,500,000                82,500,000                
Revalua�on reserve 9 1,159,043,059          438,903,099              
Retained earnings (1,960,982,734)         (1,799,700,701)         
Loan from directors and sponsors 10 481,500,000             481,500,000              

TOTAL EQUITY 627,839,525             68,981,598                

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long term finances 11 1,185,703,559          1,136,343,968 
Lease liabili�es 12 3,054,544                  4,904,925 
Employees re�rement benefits 13 24,070,720                14,876,450 
Deferred interest 14 44,019,291                - 
Deferred taxa�on 15 308,969,197             220,860,514 

1,565,817,311          1,376,985,857          

CURRENT LIABILTIES

Trade and other payables 16 610,292,969             558,699,716 
Unclaimed dividend 2,757,216                  2,757,216 
Short term borrowings 17 713,162,339             809,279,436 
Accrued interest 18 385,832,537             366,899,587 
Current por�on of non-current liabili�es 19 67,521,455                38,371,166 

1,779,566,516          1,776,007,121 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,345,383,827          3,152,992,978          

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 20

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,973,223,352          3,221,974,576          

The annexed notes from 1 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statemements.

Note 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-20
Rupees Rupees

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 21 3,162,598,067          2,295,738,076 

Right-of-use assets 22 58,445,537               62,259,751 

Long term investments 23 -                              - 
Long term deposits 24 49,672,044               48,148,652 

3,270,715,648          2,406,146,479 

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores and spares 37,948,244               37,366,947             
Stock in trade 25 402,628,302             288,798,084          
Trade receivables 26 93,665,169               184,206,555          
Advances and other receivables 27 134,637,795             252,842,646          
Advance income tax/income tax refundable 28 25,787,668               42,997,856             
Cash and bank balances 29 7,840,526                  9,616,009               

702,507,704             815,828,097          

TOTAL ASSETS 3,973,223,352          3,221,974,576       

The annexed notes from 1 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statemements.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERDIRECTOR/CHAIRPERSON CHIEF EXECUTIVE
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